between them. (Shareholders Agreement) in anyway. According to interviews with each investor. The

Independent Financial Advisor has confirmed from each investor that there is no joint source of funds for

the purchase of newly issued ordinary shares. Therefore, the 6 investors have no intentions and behaviors

that are considered as acts in concert with other persons (Acting in Concert) according to Clause 2 of the

Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory Board No. Tor Jor. 7/2552. Subject: Determining the

characteristics of a relationship or behavior that is considered to be a joint action with other people. In

this regard, (b) Mr. Manas Piyatrueng has no intention to be a director and/or executive of the company in

any way.

After the issuance and allocation of newly issued ordinary shares of the Company to specific

 5

persons (Private Placement) by clearly setting the offering price to each investor. Each investor will have a

shareholding proportion in the company as follows:

List of private investors

(Private Placement)

Shareholding proportion before the

PP transaction

Shareholding proportion after the PP

transaction

No. of shares % No. of shares %

(a) Mr.Ekaphanh Phapithack/1 - - 1,100,000,000 23.67

(b) Mr. Manas Piyatrueng/2 - - 1,100,000,000 23.67

(c) Mr. Wiwat Kittipongkosol/3 - - 300,000,000 6.46

(d) Ms. Yanee Jeeraprapakan/4 35,981,500 1.73 60,981,500 1.31

(e) Mr. Theprit Saknarula/5 10,270,000 0.49 30,270,000 0.65

(f) Mr. Kavin Saknarula/6 25,369,650 1.22 42,869,650 0.92

Number of registered ordinary shares 2,083,906,094 4,646,406,094

Source: Report on the list of major shareholders as of the book closing date on May 8, 2023 prepared by Thailand Securities Depository Co., Ltd.

Remarks :

/1 The total number of shares after the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares to

specific investors (Private Placement) and the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares to existing shareholders

(Rights Offering) is 2,200,000,000 shares, equivalent to 23.67 percent of total registered shares

/2 The total number of shares after the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares to specific investors (Private

Placement) and the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares to existing shareholders (Rights Offering) is

[…]

present, non-Thai nationals are permitted to hold shares in the company up to a maximum of 49 percent

of the total issued shares of the company. Therefore, the allocation of oversubscribed shares will not

breach this restriction.

 Therefore, after the issuance and offering of newly issued ordinary shares of the company, in

case of offering newly issued ordinary shares to specific persons (Private Placement) and to existing

shareholders in proportion to their shareholding (Rights Offering) in full, the shareholding structure of the

company will change as shown in the following table.

List of shareholders of the company before and after the issuance and offering of newly issued ordinary

shares to specific persons (Private Placement) and the issuance and offering of newly issued ordinary

shares of the Company to existing shareholders in proportion to their offering hold the shares held by

each shareholder (Rights Offering) in full

List of shareholders

Shareholding proportion

before capital increase/1

PP capital

increase shares

RO capital

increase shares

Shareholding proportion

after capital increase

Number of

shares
%

Number of

shares

Number of

shares

Number of

shares
%

1. Mr.Teera Chutivarapon  319,749,000 15.34 - 319,749,000 639,498,000 6.88

2. Miss Budsayakorn Youngtong  104,285,000 5.00 - 104,285,000 208,570,000 2.24

3. Mr.Prasertchai Tangkananon 80,700,000 3.87 - 80,700,000 161,400,000 1.74

4. Mrs.Uengyong Tangsakprasert 78,350,000 3.76 - 78,350,000 156,700,000 1.69

5. Mr.Kitti  Tikkhapanyakun 71,122,231 3.41 - 71,122,231 142,244,462 1.53

6. Mr.Chatree Dechawaleekul 56,016,750 2.69 - 56,016,750 112,033,500 1.21

7. Mr.Tawatchai Tangsakprasert 54,285,391 2.60 - 54,285,391 108,570,782 1.17

8. Miss Yanee Jeeraprapakan 35,981,500 1.73 25,000,000 60,981,500 121,963,000 1.31

9. Mr.Kavin Saknarula 25,369,650 1.22 17,500,000 42,869,650 85,739,300 0.92

10. Thai NVDR Co.,Ltd. 24,874,508 1.19 - 24,874,508 49,749,016 0.54

11. Mr.Theprith Saknarula 10,270,000 0.49 20,000,000 30,270,000 60,540,000 0.65

 8

List of shareholders

Shareholding proportion

before capital increase/1

PP capital

increase shares

RO capital

increase shares

Shareholding proportion

after capital increase

Number of

shares
%

Number of

shares

Number of

shares

Number of

shares
%

12. Mr.Ekaphanh Phapithack - - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000 2,200,000,000 23.67

13. Mr.Manus Piyatheung - - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000 2,200,000,000 23.67

14. Mr.Wiwat Kittipongkosol - - 300,000,000 300,000,000 600,000,000 6.46

15. Other minority shareholders 1,222,902,064 58.68 - 1,222,902,064 2,445,804,128 26.32

Total 2,083,906,094 100.00 2,562,500,000 4,646,406,094 9,292,812,188 100.00

Source: Report on the list of major shareholders as of the book closing date on May 8, 2023 prepared by Thailand Securities Depository Co., Ltd.

Remark :

/1 Under the assumption that all shareholders subscribe for the newly issued ordinary shares of the company which

offered for sale to the existing shareholders in proportion to the shareholding of each shareholder (Rights

Offering) in full amount according to their rights.

/2 Based on information from the company's directors and executives. None of the company's directors or

executives hold shares in the Company through a custodian

[…]

between them. (Shareholders Agreement) in anyway. According to interviews with each investor, the

Independent Financial Advisor has confirmed from each investor that there is no joint source of funds for

the purchase of newly issued ordinary shares. Therefore, the 6 investors have no intentions and behaviors

that are considered as acts in concert with other persons (Acting in Concert) according to Clause 2 of the

Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory Board No. Tor Jor. 7/2552. Subject: Determining the

characteristics of a relationship or behavior that is considered to be a joint action with other people. In

this regard, (b) Mr. Manas Piyatrueng has no intention to be a director and/or executive of the company in

any way.

 14

After the issuance and allocation of newly issued ordinary shares of the company to specific

persons (Private Placement) by clearly setting the offering price to each investor, each investor will have a

shareholding proportion in the company as follows:

List of private investors

(Private Placement)

Shareholding proportion

before the PP transaction

Shareholding proportion

after the PP transaction

Number of shares % Number of shares %

(a) Mr.Ekaphanh Phapithack/1 - - 1,100,000,000 23.67

(b) Mr. Manas Piyatrueng/2 - - 1,100,000,000 23.67

(c) Mr. Wiwat Kittipongkosol/3 - - 300,000,000 6.46

(d) Ms. Yanee Jeeraprapakan/4 35,981,500 1.73 60,981,500 1.31

(e) Mr. Theprith Saknarula/5 10,270,000 0.49 30,270,000 0.65

(f) Mr. Kavin Saknarula/6 25,369,650 1.22 42,869,650 0.92

Number of registered ordinary shares/7 2,083,906,094 4,646,406,094

Source: Report on the list of major shareholders as of the book closing date on May 8, 2023 prepared by the Securities Depository (Thailand) before

   the PP transaction

Remarks :

/1 The total number of shares after the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares to specific investors

(Private Placement) and the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares to existing shareholders (Rights

Offering) is 2,200,000,000 shares, equivalent to 23.67 percent of total registered shares.

/2 The total number of shares after the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares to specific investors

[…]

specified in the company's articles of association, which currently allows non-Thai individuals to hold

shares in the company not exceeding 49 percent of the total number of shares issued by the company.

 Therefore, after the issuance and offering of newly issued ordinary shares of the company, in

case of offering newly issued ordinary shares to specific persons (Private Placement) and to existing

shareholders in proportion to their shareholding. holding (Rights Offering) in full, the shareholding

structure of the Company will change as shown in the following table.

List of shareholders of the Company before and after the issuance and offering of newly issued ordinary

shares to specific persons (Private Placement) and the issuance and offering of newly issued ordinary

shares of the Company to existing shareholders in proportion to their offering hold the shares held by

each shareholder (Rights Offering) in full

List of shareholders

Shareholding

proportion before the

PP transaction

PP capital

increase shares

RO capital

increase shares

Shareholding

proportion after the

PP transaction

Number of

shares
%

Number of

shares

Number of

shares

Number of

shares
%

1. Mr.Teera Chutivarapon 319,749,000 15.34 - 319,749,000 639,498,000 6.88

2. Miss Budsayakorn Youngtong 104,285,000 5.00 - 104,285,000 208,570,000 2.24

3. Mr.Prasertchai Tangkananon 80,700,000 3.87 - 80,700,000 161,400,000 1.74

4. Mrs.Uengyong Tangsakprasert 78,350,000 3.76 - 78,350,000 156,700,000 1.69

5. Mr.Kitti Tikkhapanyakun 71,122,231 3.41 - 71,122,231 142,244,462 1.53

6. Mr.Chatree Dechawaleekul 56,016,750 2.69 - 56,016,750 112,033,500 1.21

7. Mr.Tawatchai Tangsakprasert 54,285,391 2.60 - 54,285,391 108,570,782 1.17

8. Miss Yanee Jeeraprapakan 35,981,500 1.73 25,000,000 60,981,500 121,963,000 1.31

9. Mr.Kavin Saknarula 25,369,650 1.22 17,500,000 42,869,650 85,739,300 0.92

10. Thai NVDR Co.,Ltd. 24,874,508 1.19 - 24,874,508 49,749,016 0.54

11. Mr.Theprith Saknarula 10,270,000 0.49 20,000,000 30,270,000 60,540,000 0.65

12. Mr.Ekaphanh Phapithack - - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000 2,200,000,000 23.67

13. Mr.Manus Piyatreung - - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000 2,200,000,000 23.67

 17

List of shareholders

Shareholding

proportion before the

PP transaction

PP capital

increase shares

RO capital

increase shares

Shareholding

proportion after the

PP transaction

Number of

shares
%

Number of

shares

Number of

shares

Number of

shares
%

14. Mr.Wiwat Kittipongkosol - - 300,000,000 300,000,000 600,000,000 6.46

15. Other minority shareholders 1,222,902,064 58.68 - 1,222,902,064 2,445,804,128 26.32

Total 2,083,906,094 100.00 2,562,500,000 4,646,406,094
9,292,812,18

8
100.00

Source: Report on the list of major shareholders as of the book closing date on May 8, 2023 prepared by the Thailand Securities Depository Co., Ltd.

Remark :

/1 Under the assumption that all shareholders subscribe for the newly issued ordinary

shares of the company which offered for sale to the existing shareholders in proportion to the

shareholding of each shareholder (Rights Offering) in full amount according to their rights.

[…]

them. (Shareholders Agreement) in anyway. According to interviews with each investor. The Independent

Financial Advisor has confirmed from each investor that there is no joint source of funds for the purchase

of newly issued ordinary shares. Therefore, the 6 investors have no intentions and behaviors that are

considered as acts in concert with other persons (Acting in Concert) according to Clause 2 of the

Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory Board No. Tor Jor. 7/2552. Subject: Determining the

characteristics of a relationship or behavior that is considered to be a joint action with other people. In

this regard, (b) Mr. Manas Piyatrueng has no intention to be a director and/or executive of the company in

any way.

After the issuance and allocation of newly issued ordinary shares of the company to specific

persons (Private Placement) by clearly setting the offering price to each investor. Each investor will

have a shareholding proportion in the company as follows:

 39

List of private investors

(Private Placement)

Shareholding proportion before the

PP transaction

Shareholding proportion after the PP

transaction

Number of shares % Number of shares %

(a) Mr.Ekaphanh Phapithack/1 - - 1,100,000,000 23.67

(b) Mr. Manas Piyatrueng - - 1,100,000,000 23.67

(c) Mr. Wiwat Kittipongkosol - - 300,000,000 6.46

(d) Ms. Yanee Jeeraprapakan 35,981,500 1.73 60,981,500 1.31

(e) Mr. Theprith Saknarula 10,270,000 0.49 30,270,000 0.65

(f) Mr. Kavin Saknarula 25,369,650 1.22 42,869,650 0.92

Number of registered ordinary shares 2,083,906,094 4,646,406,094

Source: Report on the list of major shareholders as of the book closing date on May 8, 2023 prepared by the Securities Depository (Thailand)

Remarks :

/1 The total number of shares after the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares to

specific investors (Private Placement) and the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares to existing

shareholders (Rights Offering) is 2,200,000,000 shares, equivalent to 23.67 percent of total registered

shares.

/2 The total number of shares after the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares to specific investors

(Private Placement) and the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares to existing shareholders (Rights

[…]

restrictions of non-Thai nationals as specified in the Company's Articles of Association. Currently,

non-Thai nationals are allowed to hold shares in the company not exceeding 49 percent of the

total issued shares of the company.

Therefore, after the issuance and offering of newly issued ordinary shares of the Company, in

case of offering newly issued ordinary shares to specific persons (Private Placement) and to

 42

existing shareholders in proportion to their shareholding. holding (Rights Offering) in full, the

shareholding structure of the Company will change as shown in the following table:

List of shareholders of the Company before and after the issuance and offering of newly issued ordinary

shares to specific persons (Private Placement) and the issuance and offering of newly issued ordinary

shares of the Company to existing shareholders in proportion to their offering hold the shares held by

each shareholder (Rights Offering) in full

List of shareholders

Shareholding

proportion before the

PP transaction

PP capital

increase shares

RO capital

increase shares

Shareholding

proportion after the

PP transaction

Number of

shares
%

Number of

shares

Number of

shares

Number of

shares
%

1. Mr.Teera Chutivarapon 319,749,000 15.34 - 319,749,000 639,498,000 6.88

2. Miss Budsayakorn Youngtong 104,285,000 5.00 - 104,285,000 208,570,000 2.24

3. Mr.Prasertchai Tangkananon 80,700,000 3.87 - 80,700,000 161,400,000 1.74

4. Mrs.Uengyong Tangsakprasert 78,350,000 3.76 - 78,350,000 156,700,000 1.69

5. Mr.Kitti Tikkhapanyakun 71,122,231 3.41 - 71,122,231 142,244,462 1.53

6. Mr.Chatree Dechawaleekul 56,016,750 2.69 - 56,016,750 112,033,500 1.21

7. Mr.Tawatchai Tangsakprasert 54,285,391 2.60 - 54,285,391 108,570,782 1.17

8. Miss Yanee Jeeraprapakan 35,981,500 1.73 25,000,000 60,981,500 121,963,000 1.31

9. Mr.Kavin Saknarula 25,369,650 1.22 17,500,000 42,869,650 85,739,300 0.92

10. Thai NVDR Co.,Ltd. 24,874,508 1.19 - 24,874,508 49,749,016 0.54

11. Mr.Theprith Saknarula 10,270,000 0.49 20,000,000 30,270,000 60,540,000 0.65

12. Mr.Ekaphanh Phapithack - - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000 2,200,000,000 23.67

13. Mr.Manus Piyatreung - - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000 2,200,000,000 23.67

14. Mr.Wiwat Kittipongkosol - - 300,000,000 300,000,000 600,000,000 6.46

15. Other minority shareholders 1,222,902,064 58.68 - 1,222,902,064 2,445,804,128 26.32

Total 2,083,906,094 100.00 2,562,500,000 4,646,406,094 9,292,812,188 100.00

Source: Report on the list of major shareholders as of the book closing date on May 8, 2023 prepared by the Thailand Securities Depository Co., Ltd.

Remark :

1. Under the assumption that all shareholders subscribe for the newly issued ordinary

shares of the company which offered for sale to the existing shareholders in proportion to the shareholding of

each shareholder (Rights Offering) in full amount according to their rights.

2. Based on information from the Company's directors and executives. None of the company's directors or

executives hold shares in the Company through a custodian.

[…]

issued ordinary shares are just one of the cash flow management tools employed by the Company.

The Company may also explore other funding sources, such as capital increase in various forms,

borrowing from financial institutions, or the issuance of debentures. These measures are taken to

ensure that the Company has ample funding sources to support its business operations.

1.2 Day, month, year of the transaction

After the board of directors' meeting resolved to approve the PP transaction, there are 6

individual investors, namely (a) Mr.Ekaphanh Phapithack (b) Mr. Manus Piyatruengs (c) Mr. Wiwat

Kittipongkosol (d) Ms. Yanee Jeeraprapakan (e) Mr. Theprith Saknarula and (f) Mr. Kavin Saknarula will

 46

enter into a share subscription agreement with significant conditions. The Company expects that the

PP Transaction will be completed by October 2023.

1.3 Parties involved

Issuer and offering of shares   : Alpha Divisions Public Company Limited

Person who will be offered shares  :

List of private investors

(Private Placement)

stake

before capital

increase

PP capital

increase shares

RO capital

increase shares

stake

after capital increase

Number of

shares
%

Number of

shares

Number of

shares

Number of

shares
%

1. Mr.Ekaphanh Phapithack - - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000 2,200,000,000 23.67

2. Mr.Manus Piyatreung - - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000 2,200,000,000 23.67

3. Mr.Wiwat Kittipongkosol - - 300,000,000 300,000,000 600,000,000 6.46

4. Miss Yanee Jeeraprapakan 35,981,500 1.73 25,000,000 60,981,500 121,963,000 1.31

5. Mr.Theprith Saknarula 10,270,000 0.49 20,000,000 30,270,000 60,540,000 0.65

6. Mr.KavinSaknarula 25,369,650 1.22 17,500,000 42,869,650 85,739,300 0.92

1.4 Relationship and scope of interests before entering into the transaction

The 6 investors have no relationship with the company. However, the Board of Directors resolved

to propose to the shareholders' meeting to approve the PP transaction. Nevertheless, (a)

Mr.Ekaphanh Phapithack may be nominated as a director and/or executive of the Company,

therefore, The issuance and offering of newly issued ordinary shares to (a) Mr.Ekaphanh Phapithack is

considered a connected transaction according to the Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory

[…]

Total cash flow of the business (6,000.00) (6,000.00) (40,159.15) (18,145.32) 1,561,849.96

Present value of cash flows (5,311.06) (4,701.22) (27,853.14) (11,139.97) (848,767.48)

Total present value of cash flows 799,762.09

Add cash items at the end of the

projection year 2023

575.60

Minus interest-bearing debt at the end of

the projection 2023

(128.83)

Present value of equity 800,208.86

Based on the discounted cash flow approach, the equity value of V property is estimated to be

800.21 million baht, representing a fair price. To account for potential effects resulting from changes in

the discount rate, the IFA has adjusted the value of the discount rate (WACC). The range considered

includes both an increase and a decrease of 0.50 percent per year from the initial discount rate. The firm

value consideration of V Property in case the discount rate changes from external factors. The IFA views

that the rate of 0.50% per year is appropriate to cover the potential volatility of the assumptions to a

certain extent and not make the final price range too wide, with details as follows:

 119

   Sensitive Analysis

 (Discount Rate or WACC)

Enterprise Value V property

(thousand baht)

+ 1.00% 13.97% 718,706.63

+ 0.50% 13.47% 757,833.12

- 12.97% 800,208.86

- 0.50% 12.47% 846,229.42

- 1.00% 11.97% 896,356.56

from the table above It was found that when conducting a sensitivity analysis from the

discount rate (WACC), the business value of V Property was in the range of 718.71 – 896.36

million baht.

4.6.2  V Sukhumvit 81 Company Limited (“V81”)
 The key assumptions can be summarized as follows:

(1) Income, cost and expenses of the sale of real estate

IKON UDOMSUK

IKON UDOMSUK project is a condominium project for sale with no more than 8 floors, 2

buildings located on Soi Udomsuk 29, Bangna Subdistrict, Bangkok. The construction started in

January 2024 and is expected to be completed and the transfer of ownership will begin in the

first quarter of 2025. The IKON UDOMSUK project has a total number of units of 334 units,

summarized as follows:

Financial assumptions

[…]

Terminal Value - - - - 3,013,724.34

Total cash flow of the business 1,200.00 (71,819.44) 125,777.67 8,128.57 3,360,315.93

Present value of cash flows 1,062.21 (56,273.22) 87,235.49 4,990.38 1,826,120.93

Total present value of cash flows 1,863,135.79

Add cash items at the end of the projection

year 2023

6,678.89

Minus interest-bearing debt at the end of the

projection 2023

(244,899.32)

Present value of equity 1,624,915.35

Based on the discounted cash flow approach, the equity value of V81 is equal to 1,624.92

million baht. of fair price to cover the range of effects that are expected to occur from the change in the

discount rate by adjusting the value of the discount rate (WACC) from increasing and decreasing by 0.50

percent per year of the above discount rate to consider the firm value of V81 in case the discount rate

changes due to external factors. The IFA views that the rate of 0.50% per year is appropriate to cover the

potential volatility of the assumptions to a certain extent and not make the final price range too wide,

with details as follows:

   Sensitive Analysis

 (Discount Rate or WACC)

Enterprise Value V 81

(thousand baht)

+ 1.00% 13.97% 1,455,433.74

+ 0.50% 13.47% 1,531,659.64

- 12.97% 1,624,915.35

- 0.50% 12.47% 1,726,052.78

- 1.00% 11.97% 1,836,066.26

 128

From the table above It was found that when conducting a sensitivity analysis from the

discount rate (WACC), the business value of V 81 was in the range of 1,445.3-1,836.07 million

baht.

 4.6.3. V Villa 62 Company Limited (“V62”)
The key assumptions can be summarized as follows:

(1) Income, cost and expenses of the sale of immovable property

The Valor Project

The Valor is a high-end detached house project. Located in Raminthra, Bangkok.

The construction started in the third quarter of 2021 and is expected to be completed and

the transfer of ownership began in the second quarter of 2022. The Valor project has a total

[…]

Net cash flow of the business 105,566.57

Terminal Value -
Total cash flow of the business 105,566.57

Present value of cash flows 93,455.05

Total present value of cash flows 93,455.05

Add cash items at the end of the projection year 2023 206,726.06

Minus interest-bearing debt at the end of the projection 2023 (13,840.02)
Present value of equity 286,331.09

Based on the discounted cash flow approach, the equity value of V62 is equal to 286.33 million

baht of fair price. In addition, the IFA has performed a sensitivity analysis of the reasonableness of the fair

price. It covers the range of effects that are expected to occur from the change in the discount rate by

adjusting the value of the discount rate (WACC) from increasing and decreasing by 0.50 percent per year

 134

of the above discount rate to consider the firm value of V62 in case the discount rate changes due to

external factors. The IFA views that the rate of 0.50% per year is appropriate to cover the potential

volatility of the assumptions to a certain extent and not make the final price range too wide, with details

as follows:

Sensitive Analysis

 (Discount Rate or WACC)

Enterprise Value V 62

(thousand baht)

+ 1.00% 13.97% 285,511.19

+ 0.50% 13.47% 285,919.33

- 12.97% 286,331.09

- 0.50% 12.47% 286,746.50

- 1.00% 11.97% 287,165.63

From the table above, it was found that when conducting a sensitivity analysis from the

discount rate (WACC), the business value of V 81 was in the range of 285.51-287.17 million baht.

4.6.4. Alpha Biotech Company Limited (“Alpha Biotech”)
Alpha Biotech is a subsidiary of ALPHAX established on May 18, 2021 to operate the

business of precursors and chemicals. Herbal raw materials, including hemp and/or hemp plants

for use in the production of food, dietary supplements and drugs, as well as other products. In

2022, Alpha Biotech operates a business with a total revenue of 99.04 million baht and a net

[…]

Total cash flow of the business 183,905.28 166,533.52 219,972.09 240,548.20 239,239.11

Present value of cash flows 163,696.31 131,944.43 155,132.09 151,001.36 1,344,319.49

Total present value of cash flows 1,946,093.68

Add cash items at the end of the projection year

2023

977.98

Minus interest-bearing debt at the end of the

projection 2023

139,521.42

Present value of equity 1,807,550.24

Based on the discounted cash flow approach, the equity value of MHTL is equal to

1,807.55 million baht of fair price to cover the range of effects that are expected to occur from

the change in the discount rate by adjusting the value of the discount rate (WACC) from the

original increase and decrease by 0.50 - 1.00 percent per year of the side discount rate to

consider the enterprise value of MHTL in case the discount rate changes due to external factors.

The IFA views that the rate of 0.50 - 1.00 percent per year is appropriate to cover the potential

 144

volatility of the assumptions to a certain extent and not make the final price range too wide with

details as follows:

Sensitive Analysis

 (Discount Rate or WACC)

Enterprise Value MHTL

(thousand baht)

+ 1.00% 13.35% 1,658,314.58

+ 0.50% 12.85% 1,730,403.01

- 12.35% 1,807,550.24

- 0.50% 11.85% 1,891,103.22

- 1.00% 11.35% 1,981,902.15

From the table above It was found that when conducting a sensitivity analysis from the

discount rate (WACC), the business value of MHTL was in the range of 1,658.31-1,981.90 million baht.

 Summary of business value of ALPHAX

Based on the present valuation of V81, V62, V property, KTDM and MHTL in items 4.6.1 –

4.6.5 above, the business value of ALPHAX from direct investment in 2 companies and indirect

holding in 3 companies can be summarized as follows:

Company

Enterprise value

(million baht)

Net shareholding

by ALPHAX (%)

Enterprise value of

ALPHAX (THB

million)

(1) (2) (1) x (2) = (3)